1 Excluding the 49.99% investment in Osbornes, which is equity accounted.

14 PROPEL FUNERAL PARTNERS LIMITED

Directors’ Report
for the year ended 30 June 2024Propel Funeral Partners Limited
Directors' report
30 June 2024

3 (Rollover # 3 (DR))

Financial and operating review
This financial and operating overview summarises the full year results for FY24, and results for the prior year ('FY23'), unless
otherwise stated.

In light of the Capital Raising, the directors have elected to present certain financial information on a pro forma basis, in
addition to the statutory results. The pro forma results reflect the impacts of the Capital Raising, including lower interest
expense (net of tax) and changes in the Company’s capital structure, as if it had occurred on 1 July 2023 (‘Pro forma’).

Financial Summary:
In FY24, the Group reported:
- Revenue of $209,238,000, an increase of 24.2% on the prior year;
- Operating EBITDA of $55,393,000, an increase of 20.5% on the prior year; and
- Pro forma Operating NPAT of $23,434,000, an increase of 12.2% on the prior year.

The table below summarises the full year Pro forma and statutory results of the Group:

FY24 FY23 FY24
Pro forma Statutory Statutory

$'000 $'000 $'000

Total revenue 209,238 168,512 209,238
Gross profit 145,988 118,084 145,988
…margin 69.8% 70.1% 69.8%
Total operating costs (90,595)  (72,126)  (90,595)
Operating EBITDA 55,393 45,958 55,393
…margin 26.5% 27.3% 26.5%
Depreciation (14,286)  (11,388)  (14,286)
Operating EBIT 41,108 34,570 41,108
…margin 19.6% 20.5% 19.6%
Net other income and expenses 9  - 9
Net interest expense (7,768)  (4,988)  (11,051)
Operating NPBT  33,349 29,582 30,065
Income tax expense (9,915)  (8,693)  (8,929)
Operating NPAT 23,434 20,888 21,135
Operating earnings per share (cps)1 17.01 17.71 16.81

Non-operating items:
Acquisition and transaction costs (3,342)  (1,571)  (3,342)
Net other income and expenses (158) 266 (158)
Net financing charge on pre-paid contracts (486) (778) (486)
Tax effect of adjustments 664 204 664
Net profit after tax 20,111 19,010 17,812

Note:
1. Operating NPAT divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares. Pro forma assumes the impacts of the Capital Raising as if it had occurred
on 1 July 2023.

Further to the commentary above, the table below provides a reconciliation of the Group’s statutory and Pro forma Operating
NPAT:

FY24
$'000

Statutory Operating NPAT 21,135
Add: Interest expense (tax effected) 2,299
Pro forma Operating NPAT 23,434

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 15

Directors’ Report
for the year ended 30 June 2024Propel Funeral Partners Limited
Directors' report
30 June 2024

4 (Rollover # 3 (DR))